periodically to meet the programme's dynamic needs. The system is audited biennially, and data 
quality checks are completed annually. In 2023, the data quality audits revealed that internet 
connectivity was the main issue affecting the accuracy of the data. 

HIV Self-Test  

Three hundred and ninety-five (395) individuals received training to increase their capacity to deliver 
and promote the use of HIVST kits. Participants included healthcare workers and providers from the 
various regional health authorities and occupational health and safety staff from various private

[...]

• Dr. Mario Guthrie – Medical Doctor 
• DiMario McDowell – Entertainer and Marketer  

Eight (8) materials were developed for traditional and social media platforms, including a TV 
commercial, two (2) radio advertisements and five (5) infographics. One hundred and five (105) 
advertising spots were aired on Television Jamaica between June and August 2023. The cinema, 
Palace Amusement, also aired the television commercial between July and September 2023. An 
additional 1,063 spots were aired from June to November 2023 on four (4) radio stations, including

[...]

including sensitising the staff and executing small projects to reinforce the concepts learned 
during the training. 

This approach was a significant step towards ensuring the sustainability and effectiveness of the 
programme. The following achievements were reported: 

• Nineteen (19) three-hour sessions were conducted with five hundred and thirty-seven (537) 
staff from the Registrar General Department (RGD), Child Protection Family Service Agency 
(CPFSA) and Social Development Commission (SDC).  

• A three-day train-the-trainer workshop was held for development and training managers 
from eight (8) MDAs, including RGD, CPFSA, SDC, DCS, BGA, Ministry of Labour and Social

[...]

The community members 
requested additional training sessions to build their capacity to represent peers at industrial 
relations mediation sessions.  

Training and Engagement of Justice Stakeholders 

During a guest lecture at the training academy, JASL engaged one hundred and eight (108) police 
officers and sensitized an additional twenty-five (25) others. The officers were highly receptive, 
finding the sessions engaging and informative and requesting similar training for more colleagues. 
The training utilized JASL's human rights curriculum, which incorporated key population (KP)

[...]

of Kingston and the Chairman of the Kingston Justices Association, participating in the sensitization 
sessions. Their involvement underscores the entity’s commitment to human rights approaches that 
ensure citizens are treated with respect and dignity.   

JASL distributed two hundred and eight (208) HIV and human rights sensitization guides/handbooks 
to police officers and Justices of the Peace who were sensitized to human rights approaches to 
delivering services to key populations. The handbook compiles the training materials, key pointers,

[...]

be completed in the first quarter of 2024. 

Updating of protocol that guides the educational sector on how to manage HIV and AIDS in the 
school setting  

A consultant was engaged to revise the MOEY’s National Policy for HIV/AIDS Management in 
Schools, developed in 2004.  Two hundred and fifteen (215) stakeholders were consulted at local, 
regional and national levels.  The revised policy is scheduled to be completed and submitted to the 
MOEY in February 2024 

Coordinating the development of the SRH Policy 

A multisectoral steering committee was established, and a consultant was contracted to draft the